STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED

(BOKARO STEEL PLANT) (A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISES) BOKARO-827001 MARKETING DEPARTMENT

Forward e-Auction No: 24000534

Sub: Sale of Materials by Auction Through Internet

SAIL FA 1 will be applicable for the contract. (Available on https://www.sailtenders.co.in & www.metaljunction.com)

The following materials will be auctioned through the website on 17.12.2014 *@* 11:30 AM http://auction.metaljunction.com by our auctioneer M/S mjunction Services Limited

On "As is where is" and "No Complaints" basis as under:

17.12.2014
1

SL NO	LOT NO	LOCATION / AREA	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY MT	LIFTING PERIOD (Days)
1	10007725	SSD SLAG DUMP	AIR COOLED BF SLAG (METAL FREE)	1000	60
2	10007798	CAST HOUSE	CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG	4000	30
3	10007799	CAST HOUSE	CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG	4000	30
4	10007801	CAST HOUSE	CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG	2000	30
5	10007802	CAST HOUSE	CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG	2000	30
6	10007803	CAST HOUSE	CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG	2000	30
7	10007804	CAST HOUSE	CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG	1000	30
8	10007805	CAST HOUSE	CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG	1000	30
TOTAL				17000	

PL SEE DETAILED TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG ON NEXT PAGE

SPECIAL TERM CONDITIONS ONLY FOR CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG (FROM SL. 2 TO 8):

1. Bids are invited for sale of BFG Slag as per following details on "as is where is & no complaint" basis. Material is available for sale to CEMENT MANUFACTURERS (Consumers) and non-consumers (traders)

1.	Material	Cast House Granulated Slag	
2.	Quantity	16000 MT Approx.(in 7 Lots)	
3.	Lifting Period	One month from the date of Delivery Order for entire quantity	
4.	Mode of delivery	By Rail / Road despatch	
5.	Location	Cast House SGP of Blast Furnace #4 & #5)	
6.	Earnest Money	Rs. 2.00 lakh converted to SD / material cost. (FOR <u>CAST HOUSE GRANULATED SLAG</u> (FROM SL. 2 TO 8):	
		<u>Rs. 50.000/- for</u> AIR COOLED BF SLAG (METAL FREE) FOR SL NO. 1	
7.	Special note	Bidders to quote price on Rs / Tonne basis	
		excluding freight, taxes & duties applicable	
		at the time of delivery, which will be payable	
		extra.	

2. Interested tenders in order to satisfy themselves regarding the quality of materials may inspect the site where the material is lying in the Plant on all working days between 10.00 am to 4.00 pm except Sundays and Holidays with prior permission of DGM (Mktg) or DGM (BF-Opn), BSL. No guarantee/commitment is given by SAIL/BSL with regard to quantity or composition of material, quality and size or its fitness, suitability for any specific purpose and use. No complaint /claim in any manner shall be entertained on the above score since the material offered for sale is on "No complaint & as is where is "basis. Free samples up to 5 Kg may be collected by each bidder against written request by their own arrangement on all working days by themselves or their authorized representative to satisfy themselves regarding quality.

3. The quantity given above is approximate and subject to variation. In case the quantity is found to be less than the quantity indicated no claim shall be entertained but amount proportionate to the quantity not made available will be refunded. SAIL/BSL can award the contract for full quantity or part of the material. Notwithstanding the validity of the sale order the same may be foreclosed without prior notice at the discretion of SAIL/BSL for meeting any exigencies / requirement of JV of SAIL, BSL.

4. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be deposited in the form of NEFT / RTGS only drawn on any Scheduled bank, in favour of M/S mjunction Services Ltd at any branch of HDFC Bank with CMS facility. A list of such branches has been uploaded at https://auction.metaljunction.com. Bank Account details of M/s mJunction Services limited are as follows:

Bank Name :	HDFC Bank
Branch Name :	Central Plaza
Address :	2/6 Sarat Bose Road, Kolkata- 700020
Current Account No.	00140310003480
IFSC Code	HDFC0000014
MICR Code	700240003

Payment of EMD other than above mode shall not be entertained.

5. Notarized Photostat copy of PAN, TIN, excise registration certificate, VAT registration certificate, Name of the bank, bank account number duly signed with rubber stamp on each page to be submitted along with security deposit to BSL marketing

6. Material:

Blast Furnace Granulated Slag from CHSGP of BF # 4 & 5 on "As is where is and no complaint" basis. The area where the material is lying may be one of the areas of active work in connection with production of iron & steel. Under no circumstances any operation / action of the purchaser shall interfere with and/or interrupt the normal operation of the plant. All the safety and security rules and regulations are to be fully complied by the buyers.

7. The Service provider M/s M-junction Services Limited will provide an "user ID" and a "Password" to each individual customer, who will submit required EMD and the documents stated as above, to enable them to participate in the dynamic auctioning process of the items / lots of their choice to be conducted in the Website [https://auction.metaljunction.com]. Before actual participation, the customer may obtain necessary help from the Service provider so as to enable him or herself to participate in the Online Auction process without any difficulty.

8. Mode of delivery:

i) The material shall be dispatched through Rail/Rake or Road from K-10 & K-4 Head End preferably.

ii) Loading to be arranged by the Buyers themselves.

iii) Material shall be dispatched to the destination as given by the purchaser subject to the availability of wagon and allotment for movement by the Railways.

iv) Buyers shall have to make advance payment towards the cost of materials, taxes duties, and freight charges to the desired destination.

v) If there is any other activity entailing any financial implication, the same has to be reimbursed by the buyer as well as any other charges raised by the Railways on a later date on account of overloading, undercharges etc.

vi) Necessary liaison with Railways is to be done by buyer for availability of rake.

vii) Lifting/ Delivery by Road: Buyers shall make arrangement to take delivery of material by their own transport arrangement. The road delivery procedure being followed in the Plant would be strictly applicable and the buyer has to abide by the same.

viii) Loading of material to the Railway wagon, buyer's truck/dumpers will be done under the supervision of the Loading department through his authorized representative.

ix) Buyer has to place trucks / dumpers uniformly throughout the contract as per the stipulated time in a day. No detention charges shall be payable under any circumstances by BSL for trucks / dumpers placed by the buyer but not loaded due to any reason whatsoever.

x) The buyer would lift the material as directed by the concerned department or their authorized representative and no pick and choose will be allowed. The decision of the concerned department will be final for the above purpose.

9. Weighment and Invoicing:

Invoicing shall be done on the weight basis in Metric Tonnes as per RR weight and weighment shall be done at BSL's in motion weighbridge or any other designated weighbridge which shall be final for all purposes.

Freight will be charged extra as recorded in the Railway Receipt issued by the Railways based on the chargeable weight.

Weight recorded in the RR shall be the sole criteria for determining the quantity and value of the material dispatched. SAIL/BSL shall not be responsible for any under loading /shortages in transit / evaporation or dripping of water content etc. after loading / weighment (i.e. RR weight) / dispatch.

10. SAIL FA-I, the general terms and condition of Sale through e-auction from SAIL /BSL shall be applicable for this sale.

11. Bidders may quote for one lot or more as indicated in lot details. Award of Sale shall be the sole discretion of SAIL/BSL.

12. Payment Schedule will be as per SAIL/FA-1. Advance Payment through Demand Draft / Bankers Cheque or RTGS or NEFT shall be made as under along with taxes and duties other levies as applicable by the successful bidder for issuance of delivery order for arranging dispatches. Payment through RTGS /NEFT etc. mode may be as per details given below:

Name of the Party: S.A.I.L., BOKARO STEEL PLANT, BS CITY.

BSL A/C NO.: 10887277388

BANK: STATE BANK OF INDIA

BRANCH: COMMERCIAL BRANCH

NEFT/IFSC CODE: SBIN0000246

TYPE OF A/C:C/C

13. (i) Successful buyer is at liberty to make payment lot wise either in one or more installment(s). Within the specified period. However, buyer has to ensure completion of lifting of the DO quantity by the end of the contract, i.e., within the validity period of Delivery Order.

(ii) In case the buyer fails to make full payment against the offer letter quantity within specified date, the buyer has to pay interest @ 24% per annum on the base price of the quantity or part thereof for the period of delay up to a maximum period of 05 days from the date of expiry of last payment date. Thereafter, BSL may at its discretion terminate the contract and forfeit the security deposit.

DETAILED TERMS AND CONDITION CAN BE SEEN FROM THE AUCTION CATALOGUE AVAILABLE IN MJUNCTION SERVICES LTD. SITE.

Amit Kumar

AGM (Marketing)

08986873156

For SAIL/BSL, BS City

SAIL FA-1 APPLICABLE FOR THE CONTRACT COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR SALE OF SECONDARY MATERIAL BY E-AUCTION IS AVAILABLE AT OUR WEBSITE "www.sailtenders.co.in" VIDE REF. NO. MKTG/2010-11/1580 DATED 18.02.2011